• A business can easily scale it operations by hiring staff agents that will increase

revenues.

• By operating in an end-to-end capacity, including for international freight

transportation, the business will be able to rapidly onboard clients.

• The business will use the latest in my brokerage technology in order to keep cost

controllable.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

In the event of severe economic recession, Deutsch Northeast Logistics Group may have

some downward pressure on his revenues. However, the Company intends to work with

numerous industries, including healthcare focused entities, that will allow the Company to

receive orders regardless of challenging business climate. The substantial contribution

margins from each placed for transportation order were full for further ensure the

profitability of business.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $25,000.00

Total Equity Financing $25,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $100,000.00

Total Debt Financing $100,000.00

Total Financing $125,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $418,950 $523,688 $628,425 $754,110 $904,932

Cost of Revenue $20,948 $26,184 $31,421 $37,706 $45,247

Gross Margin 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Gross Profit $398,003 $497,503 $597,004 $716,405 $859,685

Expenses

Payroll  $192,500 $229,775 $232,073 $270,454 $309,580

Facility Costs $9,600 $9,696 $9,793 $9,891 $9,990

General and Administrative  $7,332 $9,165 $10,997 $13,197 $15,836

Professional Fees and Licensure $50,000 $50,500 $51,005 $51,515 $52,030

Insurance  $6,787 $8,484 $10,180 $12,217 $14,660

Marketing  $4,190 $5,237 $6,284 $7,541 $9,049

Commissions $37,706 $47,132 $56,558 $67,870 $81,444

Misc. Costs $3,142 $3,928 $4,713 $5,656 $6,787

Payroll Taxes $14,726 $17,578 $17,754 $20,690 $23,683

Total Operating Costs $325,982 $381,493 $399,358 $459,030 $523,059

EBITDA $72,021 $116,010 $197,646 $257,374 $336,626

Federal Income Tax $15,492 $26,555 $47,042 $62,090 $82,007

State Income Tax $3,098 $5,311 $9,408 $12,418 $16,401

Interest Expense $7,754 $7,189 $6,578 $5,915 $5,198

Depreciation Expenses $2,300 $2,600 $2,900 $3,100 $3,400

Net Profit $43,377 $74,354 $131,718 $173,852 $229,620

Profit Margin 10.35% 14.20% 20.96% 23.05% 25.37%

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

$1,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Gross Profit 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Expenses

Payroll  45.95% 43.88% 36.93% 35.86% 34.21%

Facility Costs 2.29% 1.85% 1.56% 1.31% 1.10%

General and Administrative  1.75% 1.75% 1.75% 1.75% 1.75%

Professional Fees and Licensure 11.93% 9.64% 8.12% 6.83% 5.75%

Insurance  1.62% 1.62% 1.62% 1.62% 1.62%

Marketing  1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Commissions 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 3.52% 3.36% 2.83% 2.74% 2.62%

Total Operating Costs 77.81% 72.85% 63.55% 60.87% 57.80%

EBITDA 17.19% 22.15% 31.45% 34.13% 37.20%

Federal Income Tax 3.70% 5.07% 7.49% 8.23% 9.06%

State Income Tax 0.74% 1.01% 1.50% 1.65% 1.81%

Interest Expense 1.85% 1.37% 1.05% 0.78% 0.57%

Depreciation Expenses 0.55% 0.50% 0.46% 0.41% 0.38%

Net Profit 10.35% 14.20% 20.96% 23.05% 25.37%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $45,677 $76,954 $134,618 $176,952 $233,020

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $45,677 $76,954 $134,618 $176,952 $233,020

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $126,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $171,677 $78,004 $135,720 $178,109 $234,236

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $6,805 $7,370 $7,982 $8,644 $9,362

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $35,000 $6,156 $6,218 $6,280 $6,343

Dividends $15,549 $27,834 $50,654 $67,323 $89,463

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $58,054 $42,095 $65,626 $83,058 $106,019

Net Cash Flow $113,623 $35,909 $70,094 $95,052 $128,217

Cash Balance $113,623 $149,532 $219,626 $314,678 $442,895

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $113,623 $149,532 $219,626 $314,678 $442,895

Fixed Assets  $35,000 $41,156 $47,374 $53,654 $59,997

Accumulated Depreciation ($2,300) ($4,900) ($7,800) ($10,900) ($14,300)

Total Assets $146,323 $185,788 $259,201 $357,432 $488,592

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $93,195 $85,825 $77,843 $69,199 $59,837

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $93,495 $86,440 $78,789 $70,492 $61,495

Equity $52,828 $99,349 $180,412 $286,941 $427,098

Total Liabilities and Equity $146,323 $185,788 $259,201 $357,432 $488,592

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $28,595 $33,464 $35,031 $40,266 $45,882

Yearly Revenue  $343,139 $401,572 $420,377 $483,189 $550,588

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 25.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

Gross Margin 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 10.35% 14.20% 20.96% 23.05% 25.37%

Assets to Liabilities 1.57 2.15 3.29 5.07 7.95

Equity to Liabilities 0.57 1.15 2.29 4.07 6.95

Assets to Equity 2.77 1.87 1.44 1.25 1.14

Liquidity

Acid Test 1.22 1.73 2.79 4.46 7.20

Cash to Assets 0.78 0.80 0.85 0.88 0.91

$343,139
$401,572

$420,377
$483,189

$550,588

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Substantial demand on a regional basis for freight brokerages that provide

comprehensive solutions

• An experienced owner, Matthew Deutsch, that has extensive experience in the

logistics industry.

• The Company is able to provide ground-based freight, air freight, and ocean freight

arrangements.

• The Company can scale into other logistic services seamlessly.

Weaknesses

• Changes in energy pricing can impact the commissions that are generated by the

business.